
7m~vsau

CHARITON COUNTY, MISSOURI

WILLS and ADMINISTRATIONS

1861-1875

Compiled by

Elizabeth Prather Ellsberry
hho Vine Street

Chillicothe, Missouri

ms .
M2é55%*’
C’;/)‘c1r‘r7’6 /V



CHARITON COUIZY3 MISSOURI

Encyclopedia of the History of Missouri
Edited by Howard L. Conard, 1901
Volume 1, Pages 56h-567

Chariton County A county situated in the north-central
part of the State, bounded on the north by Linn and Macon ‘I
Counties; east by Macon and Randolph Counties; south by Howard
County and the Missouri River, which separates it from Saline
County- and on the west by Grand River, which separates it from
Carroll and Livingston Counties.

The first white mento visit the section nowChariton
County were venturesome French fur traders. The exact date of
their entry into the county is not known, but some of them had
madetrips as far as the Chariton River before the beginning
of the nineteenth century. One of these traders was named
Chariton or Charaton, and with his companionshe located his
trading campabout a mile from the Missouri River, near the
mouth of the stream which, after him, was called Chariton River.
In the journal of Lewisand Clark it is stated that on June 10,
180k, while ascending the Missouri River on their famous
expedition, they passed the mouthof Big and Little Chariton
Rivers, both of which at that time had separate outlets into
the Missouri. Since then the erosion by the high waters has
caused both streams to unite about a mile from the Missouri
River. The Indians who resided in the county when the white
menfirst settled in it had a tradition that at the forks of
the Chariton Rivers was a large lake which was one of the
favorite fishing places of their ancestors. Evidenceof this
lake, even at this period, is plainly visible. Thefur traders
were the only settlers in the county until about 180§ or l3Q8,
when a few Americans who had lived in other parts of Missouri
went into the country. ~.~ ’““

Notable among those pioneers was one George Jackson, a
native of Georgia, who for a while resided in HowardCounty
territory, and becamea memberof the State Legislature. “Martie
Palmer was one of the very earliest, and there is a creek -”’
(Palmer) namedin his honor. The few settlers that first attempt
ed to make homes for themselves in what was to become Chariton
County, on account of the hostility of the Indians, wentpinto
HowardCounty territory and other parts of the State where they
remained until the Indian War was overc ’ '

In the autumn of 1815 John Hutchinson and a few others
from the vicinity of Fort Cooper, in HowardCounty, settled on
Yellow Creek, about twenty miles from Brunswick, and the next
year a few other families settled in other parts of the Chariton
River country. In 1818 the first land sales were made and imm
mediately following there were manysettlements made. Near the
mouth of the Chariton River, a town was laid out called Chari­
ton. It was situated a little above the mouthof the stream
and "within near view of the Missouri River." For a few yefira



the town was prosperous and one of the most important went of
St. Louise Its location was found to be unhealthful, and about
1830 it was abandoned as a residence place.

Amongthe settlers who made homes for themselves in
Chariton County country in 1817-18 were James Earickson, later
a State Senator and State Treasurer, Talton Turner, Archibald
Hix, Colonel John M. Bell, John Morse, Samuel Williams, Henry
Lewis, John Doxey, Richard Woodsonand others, all of whom
took up land west of the present site of Keytesville.

John Tooley, Samuel Forest, Joseph Maddox and Thomas
Anderson, settled in what is now Chariton Township. Between the
Chariton Rivers, the first to take land were Joseph Vance,
AbrahamLock, Colonel Hiram Craig, Nathaniel Butler, Thomas
Watson, Peterson Parks, Robert Hays, Samuel Burch, Samuel
Dinsmore, James Ryan and Abner Finnell. On Salt Creek, William
and John Beatty and a few others were the first settlers, and
Thomas Stanley on Grand River.

Stanley was a hunter and trapper, and the first winter he
was in the country he lived in a mammothhollow sycamore log.
It was sufficiently large to afford him good sleeping accomo­
dations, but he did his cooking outside his abode. Nearly #11the pioneers were menof intelligence, brave and thrifty. he
Indians madeoccasional visits into the section and committed
numerouspetty depredations. There were few conveniences in
early days, and the luxuries of today'were an unknwonthing in
the county. All the clothing of the settlers was homemade.
During l8l8 and 1830 there was considerable immigration into the
country. Then soldier land grants and "NewMadrid Claims"
worked to retard settlement. =

Congress granted each soldier of the War of 1812, who had
been honorably discharged, 160 acres of land and the same to
widows and orphans of those who had died or been killed in ser­
vice. Manyof these claims passed into the hands of speculators
non-residents who hoped that improvements in the new country
would enhance the value of their holdings. NewMadrid claims
were located also in the county, and these, too, werélmanipfliated
by land grabbers, muchto the detriment of the countF$g‘,'ofi
more than a quarter of a century these claims interfempd wgg,
the progress of the county. y?V*» L

Chariton Countywas organzied by legislation act, approved
November16, 1820, and was named after the town of Chariton,
which had been founded two years before. The county as then
defined extended from the Missouri River to the Iowa line. '
Chariton was the county seat and there a log courthouse was
built. The first circuit court was held by Judge David Tong.
The first clerk of courts was EdwardB. Cabell. The first eounty
justices were Colonel Hiram Craig, Colonel John M. Bell, and
Heshack Llewellyn. John Moorewas the first sheriff. I ­

James Keyte, an Englishman who had taken out his naturaliz­
ation papers, laid out the town of Keytesville, and donated a
tract of land to the county for county seat purposes. This land
was sold in the usual way, at public auction, and with the pro­
ceeds a good courthouse was built in 1832. Vi

‘*3



In 1836 according to "hetmore's Gazetteer of Missouri,"
Keytesville had "a good courthouse, four stores, three taverns,
and all the mechanics‘ shops that are requisite in a farming
country." According to the same authority at that time, "where
the main road issues from the town and crossed a good bridge,
a sawmill and a gristmill with two pairs of burrs run the whole
year." Four other mills in the county were then in process of
construction and the writer stated that "MrKeyte, the founder
of Keytesville, is beginning another town he calls Brunswick
near the mouth of Grand River."

’ September 20, ;864, the goggthougg was bugged by Confeder­
ates under Thrailkill and Todd. Only a few of the records were
lost, In 1867the present courthouse at Keytesville was built.

Amen the early residents of Chariton County whogained
muchprom nence were General Duff Green, who lived in the old
town of Chariton and later movedto Washington, D. C., where he
edited the "United States Telegraph"; General Sterling Price,
and Judge Lisbon Applegate, who was county judge of Chariton
County for manyyears and a memberof the Constitutional Con­
vention of 1845. “ ‘ ‘

” Amongthe earliest reachers of the gospel in the sunny
VwasRev. John M. Peck, w o preached in Chariton, in 181 , and
organized a "mite society", and was instrumental in starting a
Sundayschool, whichwas one of the first, if not the first,
west of St. Louis. John Bowler, a Baptist preacher, located at
Chariton, in 1820, and preached there and in the other settle­
ments in the county.



CHARITON COULTY, MISSOURI

Wills and Settlements

Book I

Page 1 Will of Drury N. Wheeler Written: October 1861
To my wife, Susan E.
To my sons: Edward T., Drury M.’ and Charles A.
To m daughters: Susan E., Emily C., and Mary N. Binford
To my son in laws: Jesse T. Swain and Richard D. Dempsey

Witnesses: George M. Drury, Jasper N. Finnell, ThomasGivens
Recorded: 28 November 1861 ‘

Page 2 James M. S ortsman, principal; John Sportsman and James
Sportsman, securit es for William V. 3. Cornwall
2 December 1861

Page 3 Phillip Hoper, Exec for William Cobb, deceased
2 December 1861

Page 8 Elizabeth W. White, Exe. for Charles White, died intestate
lh December 1861

Page 8 Margaret J. Mayer, prin.; Nathaniel Belter and George
Young, sec. for Benjamin T. Meyer and Francis M. Meyer heirs of
Lewis Eeyer, dec.
16 December 1861

Page 9 J. J. Mills, prin.; Richard S. Hydes, sec. for Edmond
Brooks
12 November 1861

Page 9 Jackson J. Mills, prin.§ Richard S. Hyde, sec. for
Cornelius Holland, minor heir of William Holland, dec.
ll December 1861

Page l0 Julia E. Dysart, prin.: T. T. Crane and William G.
tevenson, sees for James E. Dysert, dec.

1 November l86l

Page 10 Elizabeth White, prin.; Marion Hayes and Thomas H.
Trent, sec. for Charles White, dec.
lh December 1861

Page 10 Will of Jonathan T. Burch Written: 28 December 1861
To my wife, Elizabeth Ann
To my children

nwitnesses: Thomas H. Walton and George Young
.Recorded: 28 December 1861



Page 11 John C. Crawly, adn, for Reuben George, died intestate

Page 12 A. M. Clarkson, pringg B. K. Bell and John R, Moorman,
sec. guardian for Henry C, and A. D. Clarkson
7 April 1862

Page 12 James M. Gardner, adm. for H. B. Gardner, diedintestate
9 April 1862

Page 13 Thomas S. Kitchen and Henry Best, Jr. adm. for Henry
Best, Sr., died intestate
10 April 1862

Page 13 Will of AmosBond Written: 14 February 1862
To my wife, Martha
To Clawson R. Bond

Witnesses: Charles M. Custer and Betsey D. Custer
Recorded: 5 May 1862

Page lh Milton L. Hurt, prin.° George W. Johnson and Tunis
Brooks, sec. for Alexander W. Seward, dec.
5 May 1862

Page lh Thomas Absams, pring; R. H. Stanley, Moses G. Roush,
George R. Roush, and John Llewelyn, sec. for Hugh H. Bond, dec.
5 May 1862

Page 15 Thomas Abrams, adm. for Amos Bond, dec.
5 May 1862

Page 15 Samuel Johnson, adm. for James Brummett, dec.
5 May 1862

Page 16 Samuel Johnson, adm. for Mary White, dec.
5 Eiay 1862

Page 17 R. H; Dickey, prin.; Robert H, Hodgeand Wilson Elliott,
sec. for John Lehman, deco :
5 May 1862

Page 17 Samuel Johnson, adm. for Thomas Brummett, deg.
5-Say 1862

Page 19 Martha J. Beazley, adm. for Robert G. Beazley, dec.
6 May 1862

Page 19 Will of Elizabeth Price Written: 4 March 1859
To my children: Mary AnnElliott, Elizabeth G, Breeze,

Ransom, Brice, James, and John W.
To my son in law, Wilson Elliott, Exe,

Recorded: 6 May 1862

2



Page 21 Nannie Morgan married B. B. Davis 7 May 1862

Page 23 Henry A. Morgan, Exe. for James Ewing
Hay 1862

Page 25 Robert Casmon, guardian for George Heornind
5 may 1862

Page 27 George M. Dewey, adm. for William Ewing, dec.
November 1861 ‘E

Page 28 John Veal, exe. for DosyVeal, died intestate
lO‘Eay 1862 I

Page 29 Isaac Bundsen, adm. for John Shoemaker, died intestate
7 may 1862

Page 31 Isaac Bundsen, adm. for Emsly Christman, died intestate
21 May 1862

Page 32 Mary King, adm. for George King, died intestate
3 June 1862

Page 32 hcharles Hamond adm. for John Wren, died intestate
3 June 1862

Page 33 John A. J. Cook, adm. for Russell Shoemaker, dec.
18 January 1861

Page 35 Inventory of Samuel Williams, dec.
3 June 1862

Page 38 James H. Parrish, exe. for G. T. Parrish, dec.
r2»June 1862

Page 38 James R. Phelps, adm. for Stephen Phelps, deg.
may 1862

Page 39 James M. Staples, adm. for C. J. Vanswearengen,
died intestate 9
5 June 1862

Page hl ThomasS. Kitchen and William J. Tillston, adm. for
Richard Tillston ’
5 June 1862

Page 42 George Ehrolt, prino; Henry Maxley, dec.; heir;
Joseph Koxley
5 June 1862

Page #3 Daniel B. White, axe. for Sarah Minor, dec.
4 June 1862



Page m9 ‘William E, Heryfoxc and Jordan Bentley, admp for
Dan 3; White, deco
19 November 1861

Page 45 Inventory of John Andrews
l9 April 1861

Page 49 Will of Manerva A. Price, wife of RansomPrice and
formerly Manerva A. Dolson Written: 24 March 1860

To mybrother, David W. Patterson
To James G. Price, son of my husband
To my sister, Lucy Christian

V My husband, Ransom Price, exe.
Witnesses: George M. Brinker and T, N. Graves
Recorded: 2 May 1860

Page 50 John D. Lock, exe. for James Forrest, dec.
3 June 1862

Page 53 John C. Crawley, exe. for David Johnson, dec.
June 1862

Page 55 Elizabeth Burch, exe. for Jonathan T. Burch, dec.
3 June 1862

Page 56 Sarah Gaines and William E. Warden, exe. ior Preston
Gaines, dec.
12 November 1861

Page 57 Elias Elliott, adm. for Willkins K. Elliott, dec.
7 July 1862

Page 57 H. S. Walton, adm. for Thomas A., Lucy A., and Sharlott
L. Parks, minor heirs of Ethelred Parks, dec.
7 July 1862

Page 59 Milton L. Hurt, guardian for M. S., Emily H., California
Sarah M., William H., Any, and Dora Latham, minor heirs of
Lartha Latham, dec.
7 July 1862

Page 59 John Smith, exe. for Thomas0. Henderson, died intestate
7 July 1862

Page 61 Will of Squire I. Andrews Written: 1 March 1862
To my wife, Martha
To my sons:, James L. and Ethelred J.
To my grandson, Ethelred J. Hayes

Witnesses: George Young, P. L. Winbome
Recorded: 7 July 1862

Page 62_ John Dc Lock, admn for James Forrest, dec.
July 1352

5



William M, Lock, exe. for Jr;es Ac Carmen Page 63
July 1862

Page 69 Marion G. Oldham, adm. for Garvis G. Oldham, dec.
19 July 1862

Page 70 Albert Brooks, adm. for Thomas Brooks, dec.
4 August 1862

Page 71 Henry H. Davis, guardian for Maria, Jenny Mary, Clemny
and Neally Crawley, minor heirs of Mary W. Crawley,-fies,’
Written: August 1862 - ”

Page 80 Emeline Hurt, adm. for Minor Hurt, dec. His heirs:
William B., Joel P., NancyJ., Robert J., James M., and Christo­
pher C, Hurt
August 1862

Page 86 Nancy Broxley, exe. for John Broxley
16 August 1862

Page 86 James R. Allega, adm. for John Allega, died intestate
26 August 1862

Page 87 Christian Roth, adm. for John Roth, died intestate
2 September 1862 _

Page 87 William S. Anderson, adm. for Thomas Anderson, diedintestate
19 September 1862

Page 88 John A. Vance, adm. for Nathaniel Williams, diedintestate
19 September 1862

Page 88 J; M, Staples, adm; for Green Cummings,died intestate
2A September 1862 ’

Page 89 Jacob A. McAllister, adm. for W. W. McAllister, diedintestate ’“
27 September 1862

Page 89 E. M. Triplett, adm. for Bennett Banning, diedintestate
27 September 1862

Page 89 Jane Anderson, adm, for Josiah Anderson, died intestate
27 September 1862 <

Page 90 Margaret McCoy, adm. for George McCoy, died intestate15 October 1 62

Page 90 Ephraim Clark, adm. tor Henry C. Clark, dec.
27 October 1862 6



Page 91 Abbey A. Fagruder, adng for Napoleon B. Magruder,died intestate
3 November 1862

Page 91 William G. Hayden, adm. for Powell Harden, dec.
3 November 1862

Page 92 George W. and Martha B. Williams, adm. for Samuel
Williams, dec.

Page 93 John Lake, adm. for Lewis Lake
5 November 1862

Page 95 Elias Elliott, adm. for Wilkerson K. Elliott, dec.
5 July 1862

Page 95 Elias Elliott, adm. for William Elliott, dec.
5 July 1862

Page 96 Jane Anderson, adm. for Josiah Anderson, dec.
7 November 1862

Page 97 James A. Parks, guardian for Rebecca A. Parks, minor
heir of P. B. Parks, dec.
7 November 1862

Page 97 William Parks, guardian for Lorenzo Parks, minor heir
of P. B. Parks, dec.
7 November 1862

Page 101 Will of Edwin Price, city of Brunswick 3 September
1857

To my wife, Susan
To mychildren: Sterling, Robert Beverly, Maria Allen,

and Ann Elizabeth Cross
Sterling and Robert Beverly, exe.

Witnesses: C. W. Bell and Thomas S. Anderson
Recorded: ‘l5 December 1862

Page 104 Will of John Allega Written: 31 December 1861
To my wife, Lydia H.
To my daughters: Emily Winters and Louisa Padget
To my son, William
To John W. Alle a and James R. Allega, minor heirs of

Simeon M. Allega, l 7 of my estate
To Sarah M. Smith, minor heir of John T. Smith, $5.00
James R. Allega, exe.

Witnesses: Asa Turner and P. W. Banning
Recorded: 21 July 1862

Page 107 Joseghine Minor, adm. for John A. Brinor, dec.2 December 186

7



Page 108 James W, Baker, adg, for 3; Po Gray, died intestate
2 December 1862

Page 108 EdwardL. Price, adm. for R. A. Price, died intestate
13 November 1862

Page 109 Henderson Edwards, adm. for William Edwards, dec.
3 December 1862

Page 109 Lewis Grotjon, adm. for Harlwig Corsteen, dec,
11 December 1862

Page 110 Stephen G. Mott, adm. for Moses Mott, died intestate
5 January 1863

Page 110 James Mott, adm. for Joseph Mott, died intestate

Page 111 Thomas J. Grace, adm. for Creed A. Bonds, dec.
19 January 1863

Page 111 William Strovenor, adm. for John Henry Strovener, dec.
19 January 1863

Page 116 Elizabeth Cavanaugh, adm. for Aquilla Cavanaugh, dec.
2 February 1863

Page 117 ThomasT; Elliott, guardian for Sue Morgan, minor heir
of Thomas T. Morgan, deco
7 February 1863

Page 119 William J. Anderson and E. R. Lee, adm. for Thomas
Anderson, dec.
6 February 1863

Page 119 Will of Henry Clark Written: 2A February 1863
‘ To my wife

To my sons: Ephraim and Benjamin
To mygrandchildren! William E. Clark, Hester Ann Clark,

Reece Clark, and Rial Clark “
To my son in law, Richard H, Grubbs
To my grand-daughter, Mary Ann Low

Witnesses: John Willot and AbrahamVantine
Recorded: 27 October 1863

Page 124 Final Settlement of A. Johnson Estate 1859

Page 127 Will of John H. Strovener Written: 19 October 1861
Acting as a soldier in the 18th Regiment, Mo. Vo1unteersg..
To my nephew, Oswell Strovener, son of William Strovener

Witnesses: Frederick Partinbiner and John Hunten
Recorded: 19 January 1863



Page 128 R. J. Wheeler, guardian for John Lewis, Samuel, and
AnnWheeler, minor heirs of James C. Wheeler, dec.
February 1863

Page 131 Thomas J. Moore, adm. for John Moore, dec.
4 May 1863

Page 132 Charles A. Winslow, J. P.’ '
Elizabeth, George, John, Richard, and William, heirs of

Daniel McClure
Lay 1863

Page 134 Madison S. Marsh, adm. for James M. Marsh, dec.
2 February 1863

Page 135 William H. Price, guardian of the heirs of John C.
Ingram, dec.: Anna C., James D., Lewis 0., R. H., and Charles J.
5 May 1863 ‘

Page 141 Robertson Moore, adm. for William Holland, dec.
' J. W. Hawkins trustee for S. A. C. Overton and also as

curator of Cornelius Holland and John G. Moore and Martha J.
Moore, his wife
5 May 1863

Page 141 Final settlement of Jackson J. Mills, guardian of
Cornelius Holland, beginning 1859
5 May 1863 ‘

Page 145 John E. Bull, adm. for Elizabeth A. Bull, dec.
9 December 1863

Page 146 William C. Stanley, adm. for J. M. Sellars, dec.
26 March 1863

Page 146 William H. Lane, adm. for Coleby Lane, died intestate
25 November 1863

Page 147 Nancy Welch, adm. for John Welch, died intestate
27 March 1863 1‘ 1

Page 147 John W. Redding, adm. for Felix Redding, dec.
17 April 1863

Page 148 Permelia J. Henley, adm. for James B. Henley, dec.
1 May 1863

Page 1&9 W. W. McA11ister, adm. for H. J. Sevel, died intestate
4 May 1863

Page 149 America Huxhorn, adm. for John Huxhorn, died intestate
7 May 1863

9



Page 150 James W. Wright, adm. for Iven Ainsworth, deco
26 Kay 1863

Page 150 Peter Slister, adm. for AndrewBank, died intestate
3 August 1863

Page 151 William T. fiadon, adm. for Joseph Maden, dec.
12 October 1863

Page 151 Catharine Webb, adm. for Spotford webs. died intestate
26 October 1863

Page—151 Clifton T. Forrest, adm. for James B. Coy, deo.
7 October 1863

Page 15h Ira Thomas, adm. for Silas Thomas, dec.
5 Lay 1863

Page 155 H. H. Richardson, adm. for William A. and S. E.
Richardson, minor heirs of H. H. Richardson
6 may 1863

Page 155 Robert Dup, adM. for Robert James Brown and Jane
Brown, minor heirs of John Brown, dec.
6 Lay 1863

Page 157 Daniel White, adm. for John Andrews, dec.
June 1862

Page 157 William Fleetwood, guardian of Jacob and Calhoun
Bruner, minor heirs of Jacob Bruner
I-lay 1863

Page 158 Milton Jackson, curator of heirs of Samuel Aggee,qec.
8 Hay 1863 ’ é

Page 160 Sophia Montague, adm. for Samuel T. Montague, A09,
8 May 1863 ‘J "i

Page'16h John R. Whitesides guardian of Eliza A. Reynolds,
minor heir of James M. Reynoids, deco '
Kay 1863

Page 173 Cyrus Hutchinson, exe. for John Hutchinson, dec.
7 May 1863

Page 174 B. B. Davis the husband of Nannie Davis formerly
Nannie Morgan

Page 174 William Givens, exe. “
James S. Mason, William Abraham Mason, and Uginette Adeline

Mason, minor heirs of Uriah Mason, dec.
1 may 1863 lo



Page 174 William Whitaker, aim.
George, Ann, William, Joshua, and John Franklin Seney

minor heirs of Barlow S. Sency
1 August 1863

Page 179 Albert Hurst, adm. for Eli Jackson, dec.
4 August 1863

Page 179 David H. Burton
John M., George W., Cornelius F., M. Elizabeth, aha

James K. McHargue, minor heirs of Joseph McHargue, deg."
# August 1863 * ‘

Page 182 Robert Fox, adm. for William Fox, dec.
4 August 1863

Page 184 Henry Grotjan, adm. for John Grotjan, dec.
August 1863

Page 184 John P. Williams, adm. for William D. Peticrew
23 Hay 1856

Page 192 Will of Jemima Veal Written: 24 January 1863
To my children: James Lewis Veal, Cerena Phillips, and

Louiza Hamlin
To mygrand-daughter, Louiza A. Phillips

Witnesses: William Saunders and James Sisman
Recorded: 11 May 1863

Annual Settlements, 1863:
Page 19h Nicholas Schawbe, dec.
Page 195 Hiram Overstreet, dec.
Page 196 David Hershey, dec.
Page 196 M. D. Glasgow, dec.
Page 197 Rebecca Payne, dec.
Page 197 F. W. Huffman, dec.
Page 198 William Cook, dec.
Page 198 Thomas Perkins, dec.
Page 199 Robert Sappington, dec.
Page 200 Berry Owens, dec.
Page 200 John Dalton, dec.
Page 201 Charles Korf, dec.
Page 203 John 0. Ingram, dec.
Page 20h Stephen McBride, dec.

Page 204 Will of Henry Latham Written: 2h October 1863
To my wife, Phinetta Ann
Mybrother, Jackson Latham, axe.
To mychildren: Emily H., California, Susan Ainsworth,

William, Sarah M., Martha Frances, Adorah, Nancy
Witnesses: K. S. Harlow and E. J. Anders
Recorded: 5 November 1863

ll



Page 205 Clifton T. Forest, adm. for James Bo Gay
6 November 1863

Page 209 William and James Madden, adm. for Joseph Maddon, dec.
12 October 1863

Page 210 John A. J. Cook, benefit of Nancy Mccollum, widow;
John H. Moxley, Permelia Jane Moxley, Mary Lovena Moxley, minor
heirs of John Moxley
6 November 1863

Page 214 Will of Benjamin Harris Written: 27 Decemben1850
4 Wesley S. Brooks, exe.
Witnesses: Wesley S. Brooks and Jacob McDonald
Recorded: 3 November 1863

Page 215 David Hampton, adm. for Thomas Stanley, dec.
Yovember 1863

Page 217 Kevi Franks, adm. for Cuming F. Franks
4 Iovember 1863

Page 218 Levi Fawks, adm. for Mrs. S. H. Proffitt
November 1863

Page 219 Cyrus Hutchinson, adm. for William G. Rocker
November 1863 ­

Heirs: Elizabeth Rooker, the widow, Jane Johnson, wife of
Samuel R. Johnson; Vanilla Riddle, wife of W. W. Riddle°
Margaret Miles, nowdeceased, formerly wife of W. P. Miles;
MaryRiddle, wife of John E. R. Riddle; Sizzey Rocker, Willie J.
Rocker, and Grozella C. Rooker

:Page 221 John A. J. Cook, adm. for John Noble, dec.
November 1863

Annual Settlement, 1863
Page 222 A. M. Heath, dec.
Page 222 William Dean, dec;
Page 22L Samuel Dean, deca
Page 225 Maria G. Oldham, dec.

Page 227 will of Robert Turner Written: 23 December 1863
T To my children: Mary Ann Jones, land in Louden Co., Va.

and knownas a part of the tract bequeathed by Lucy Buckmento
Richard B. Clark, containing 495 Acres° Rebecca 0. Parker; ‘
Flavious Joseph Turner; Sarah Elizabeth Turner; Jeremiah Turner;
Robert Baley Turner; Margaret Virginia Isabelle Turner, and
Jcreta Silver Turner

Ky brothers, James and Addison Turner, exe.
Witnesses: De B. Howe, Josiah Arington, and James Song
Recorded: 1 February 186k

12



Page 228 Martha Williams,_pLardian for Susan, E1124» Me1lLh
Mary J., and B. Williams, rigor heirs of Samuel Williams, a; A
A January 1864

Page 229 ggfin S. Dewey, exe. for William C. Simmons, dec.y,: 1 VFeEfH;1',i

Page 230 E. L. Price, adm. for R. A. Price, dec.
February l86h

Page 233 Martha Bond, widow of Amos Bond, dec.

Page 331 Will of Ann Redding Written: 15 May 1863
To my children: William R. and Isaac W.
Mydeceased daughter, Elizabeth Heryford heirs
Ky grandson, William Redding, exe.

Written: 15 May 1863
Witnesses: J. C. Crawley and Lewis M. Applegate
Recorded: 11 August 1865

Page 356 Will of Frank Craig ’Written: 27 December 1853
To my children: Lear, Caroline, Lucinda, Ephraim, Lydia,

and Hannah
John M. Davis, exeg

Witnesses: S. Shackleford and K. L. Barton
Recorded: 31 August 1865

Page 39h Will of James Winn Written: 9 October 1862
To my wife, Rebecca J.
To my children: Richard J. HamptonB., William, John Po;

Benjamin E., James M., Leonidas §., Susan M., and Martin L.
Richard J. and John P., my sons, exe.

Witnesses: Daniel Gooch, ThomasShackleford, and John Stooton
Recorded: 17 March 186A

Page 428 Will of Ewing W, Cornwell Written: 21 May 1861
‘To my wife, Aranly ;_A
To my children: NancyCornwell, Samuel Carpenter,"r

William Carpenter, Belitha Carpenter, and Christine Carpenter
John M. Davis, exe.

Witnesses: E. W. Cornwellg Thomas P. Wilkinson; and Richard T.
Dempsey
Recorded: 3 March 1866

Page 429 Will of Lewis Collman Sr. Written: 14 October 1865
To my children: Leopold, Lewis, and Lizetta W. Stein

Witnesses: N. Frunzen and John Tillman
Recorded: 13 November 1865

Page 438 Will of Joshua B. Norman Written: 19 October 1865
1y wife, Hellimore, exe.
To Lizzie Bonsworth, mywife's sister
Ky son, Byron B.

Recorded: 7 Jan. 1866 31



Page #39 Will of John Sutton Written: 15 November1865
To my sons: Joseph H. C. and Benjamin T.
Benjamin T,, exe.y

Witnesses: E. A. Holcomb and S. H. Stanley
Recorded: 13 January 1866

Page #46 Will of Beverly Hamner Written: 5 becember 1861
To my wife, Lucinda ”
To my children: Hudson A. Hamner and Edward B. Coleman
To my grand-children: Wilmoth Howerson, Mordica Rowerson,

and William Howerson C J C ”
John P. Williams and John Harrison, adm.

_Witnesses: John Taylor and William A. Leonard
Recorded: 16 December 1865

Page 446 Will of James McFerron Written: 6 September 1865
To my wife, Tabitha
To my children: Julia and Susan
To mygrand-daughter, Carrie McFerron

Witnesses: William F. Seneker and ThomasR. Seneker
Recorded: 19 March 1866

Page #69 Will of William D. Petticrew Written: 14 Sept. 1860
To William Edward Williams Johnny Williams, Martha Will­

iams, Lizzie Williams, Robert Williams,’ ThomasWilliams, Mary ­
Abbott, formerly MaryWilliams, John P.; John Lewis, of Fayette,
all children of John P. Williams;

To R. P. Williams, son of Frank Williams, of HowardCo.,Mo.
Witnesses: John C. Crawley and John Harrison

Page A71 Will of Conrad Biere Written: 16 August 1859
To my wife, Ann Marie ,
To my sons: Frederick and Christopher

Witnesses: Maria and George Young
Recorded: 19 March 1866

Page 515 Will of Edwin W; Brummel Written: 17 June 1861
To my brother, Thomas E. Brummell

Witnesses: J. C, Crawley and J. B. Ellingston
Recorded: 24 November 1866

Page 517 Will of William Givens Written: 12 May 1866
fly wife, Mary Ann, exe. ‘
To my children: Bettie Eidson, wife of William A. Eidson;

Margaret A. Turner, wife of Charles Turner; Narcissa Rucker,
wife of M. J. Rucker; Ann Eliza Tracy. and Martha Frances Stark,
wife of Milton Stark
Written: 12 May 1866
Witnesses: ThomasT. Elliott and William G. White

Page 530 Will of John Roth Written:” 20 June 1860
To mychildren: John, Cristopher, Frederick, Barbarey,

and Caroline '
Witnesses: Benedict Arnold and Charles M. Custer
Recorded: 22 October 1866 14



Page 545 Will of Augusta Johanna Beneche Written: zgéiugust‘ l 6
My oldest son, Ludwig Theodore Beneche
Ky daughter Sophia Fredericke Theresa Beneche
Ly grandsons: Charles Paul and Louis Paul
Ty son, Carl Wilhelm Robert Benecke
Ly youngest son, Louis Benecke

Witnesses: iouis A. and Aveline Cunningham
Recorded: 2 August 1866

Page 551 Will of Robert A. Younger Written: 18 March 1867
To the children by myfirst wife: William H. 3., Anderson

F., Henry J., Eliza A. F. Points, wife of Joseph A, Points; '
Robert M., John C., Martha J. Radford, wife of_Henry F. Redford;
and the legal heirs of Sarah S. Teas, formerly wife of George
W. Teas, deco

To myyoungest daughter, Julia Bennetta
My house in Ottumwa, Wappelo County, Iowa be sold
Mywife, Idress E., exe. ”

Witnesses: Clifton T. and Oscar Forrest and Francis M. Meyer
Recorded: 9 April 1867

Page 582 Will of Thomas Thompson Written! 17 March 1853
James M; Douglas, exe.
Hy wife, Jane
To my children: Elizabeth, William, and Albert

Witnesses: William Cunninghamand James M. Staples
Recorded: 14 May 1853

Page 602 Will of W. C. Stanley Written: 19 March 1867
To my children: Henry W., James D., Milton Congrave, and

Susan E.
To my wife, Helen Y.
Land in Linn County, Mo. ...
Cyrus Hutchinson, exe.

Witnesses: Thomas Abrams and John Hasten
Recorded: lh June 1867

Page 660 Will of George M. Tillotson Written: 26 June 1867
To my wife, Mary S. "
John W. Tillotson, exe.

Witnesses: John H. Townsend and Isaac H. Kinley
Recorded: 8 July 1867

Page 678 Will of Joseph Dodd Written: 14 August 1867
“ To my children: Levina I. DoddHenley, Henry, Charles T.,

Sarah E., Elizabeth Ann, James William, Joseph A., and John E.
My wife, Sarah Ann
Henry Dodd, exe.

Witnesses: George L. Bemer, Otho Reams, and E. G. Hawley
Recorded: 1 October 1867 ’

15



Will Record Book 2

Page 1 Will of Elizabeth Garvin Written: 26 August 1862
‘ To my children: Gililand N,, Elizabeth Ann Krigbaum, and

her daughter, Rachel A. E. Krigbaum
To my grandson, Edmund Brooks
To William E. Hill
Mydeceased brother, David Pettigrew

Witnesses: John W. Redding and William M. Cook
Recorded: 13 October 1867

Page 3 Will of William R. Evans Written: 12 March 186?
To my wife, Sarah C. ‘
To my grandson, William A. H. Evans
To my children: George R. and Sarah

H To mytwo step children: William J. Taylor and Elizabetharns
To the heirs of my son, Lemuel H. Evans
To the heirs of my daughter, Martha J. McDonald
To the heirs of my son, Samuel H. Evans
Ly son, George R. and Loyd Cash, adm.

Witnesses: Isiah Knott and William S. West
Recorded: A December 1867

Page 5 Will of John Beaty
William R. Allen, exe.
To my children! John J. and Sterling H.
fly son in law, Napoleon Mehoney
To my heirs: Camilla Robertson and Thomas Jones

Witnesses: James Allen and George W. Brocker
Recorded: 3 March 1868

Page 6 Will of Martha A. Faurman, departed her life in 1855
Signed: Thomas Waugh and his wife, Lucy F. Waugh

To my sister: Sophia E. Jones, exe.
To my nieces: Lucy T. Waugh, Mary S. Patterson, Pattie E.

Webb, Anna M. Jones, Ichosella Jones, and 5; Robert Jones
‘Written: 13 June 1854
Witnesses: Luther R3 Perkins and Thomas Ha Williams.
Recorded: 6 July 1868

Page 10 Will of Francis Danurik Burgarth Written: 7 Dan. 1868
Matilda Burgarth her child SamuelZuigler I bequeath
Caroline Burgarth wife of Talman Zuigler
Susan Burgarth wife of Christian Nierman
To my four sons: Henry, Adolph, William, and Edward
I wish my four sons taken to the Orphans Homeat Whrrenton,

Mo. until Adolph is 21 years old. Then shall Adolph take possv
ession of this place and take his brothers to the farm,‘
Witnesses: Adolpheus Stern, Henry Heimbrook, and William Piltz
Recorded: 8 March 1869

16



Page 11 Will of Sophia Korf Written: 20 April 1869
To my oldest son, Carl Eenreich Korff
To my children: Caroline Earnestine Sophia Niemeyer,

Earnestine Sophia Christine Meyer, Frederick Wilhelm Korf,
Christine Louise Brandt, and my youngest son, HermanWilhelm
Louis Korf

Charles William Brandt and George S. Jutzi, exe,
Witnesses: George S. Jutzi 8
Recorded: 21 May 1869

Page 12 Will of Thomas B. Edgar Written: 1. Januamt mass
is To S. P. Ewing, my portrait . ““

Mysister, Elizabeth P. Hudnall, exe.
Witnesses: John Darly and John J. Ewing
Recorded: 16 October 1869

Pge 13 Will of Mathew Cunningham Written: 23 January 1869
To my children: Mary Babel, William Austin, and Robert

Briant
To mywife, Martha Catharine

Witnesses: James M. Si and George W. Craig
Recorded: 29 October 18 9

Page lh Will of Eli Williams (A man of color)
Mychildren by myfirst wife: Sarah, Leonidas, and Turner
My wife, Townsey
John P. Williams, exe.

Witnesses: ThomasT. Elliott and James S. Applegate
Recorded: 13 August 1869

Page 16 Will of Mary Ann Slater Written: 5 November 1860
To my3rd daughter, Eliza Patton, formerly Eliza Wilson
To myoldest daughter, Isabell Bennett
To James Grubb and Mary Ann Grubb, formerly Mary Ann

Wilson, his wife and my daughter
Witnesses: J. M. Duncan and Jane E. Duncan
Recorded: 28 January 1870

Page 16 Will of John Ischam Written: 24 Sept. 1869
Mywife, Victoria, exe.

Witnesses: H. W. Cross and Frederick Phieds
Recorded: 2A September 1869

Will of Peter Stuck Page 18 Written 9 Nov. 1869
My wife, Mary A.
Mydaughter, Julia A. Colson, wife of George Colson
My son, Daniel and my son in law, Meredith Walker Wilhoit

'9X9q
Witnesses: W. P. Pitts, John W. McNaught, and Henry R.
Williams

‘Page 20 Will of John Zahler Written:
Mywife, Elizabeth, exe.

Recorded: 17 March 1870 17

2h Nov. 1855



Page 21 Will of Mary Anne‘R%d Written: 6 April 1870
To mygrandvchildrenz farietta Ballew and Mary Elizabeth

Kimbey
John S. Ballew, Chariton Co. and William H. Kimbey,

»Saline C0,, Exe.
Witnesses: L. M. Alexander and Thomas M. Dow
Recorded: 13 April 1870

Page 22 Will of Moretz Harting ‘Written: 30 April 1870
Mywife, Bettie Annie Caroline

Witnesses: Henry Ingarten and G. F. Meyer
Recorded: 19 May 1870

Page 23 Will of Isaac Skinner, Howard Co., Mo.
To my wife, Mary
To my children: Susan F. Garnett and Martha J. Beasley
My sons in laws Henry Garnett and Robert G. Beasley, exe.

Written: 8 March 1852
Witnesses: AdamHendrix, Andrew Cooper, and A. J. Herndon
Recorded: 21 April 1870

Page 26 Will of James Maupin Written: 27 October 1869
To mywife, Elizabeth
To mychildren: Garland M., Mitchell H., Cornelius, and

Wilmoth E. Lowery
To Garland's nieces: Medora and Sidney Maupin

Witnesses: Jackson Ford and Dabney Maupin
Recorded: 18 May 1870

Page 26 Will of Carlton Cummings Written: 10 June 1870
To my wife, Martha Ann
To mysister, Narcissa Plunkett

V, To the children of my sister, Sarah Smith, deco
Witnesses: A. C. Vandiver and Y. C. Blakely
Recorded: 3 October 1870

Page 28 Will of Jacob Leibengut Written: 6 February 1871
To my first child, Rena; to my second son, John; to my

third son, Joseph
Witnesses: John A. Vance, William S. Vance
Recorded: 6 March 1871

Page 29 Will of William Hamilton Addams Written: October 1869
Ry minor or unmarried children: Robert, Jefferson,

Sarilda, Samantha, Sterling F., Jasper M.
To my older children: William F., Sarah E. Wilkins,

Andrew Dr, William A., Mary Frances Johnson
My wife, Amanda
Dr. Francis M. Scroggin, exe.

Witnesses: James Dameron and Eli C. Lawrence
Recorded: 20 December 1869

18



Page 31 Will of Almfra M. sraad Written: 3 August liifi
To my children: Harriett N. Jordan, Marimore Brand,

and Miles N., and Emerson
To my grandson, Henry L. Brand

Witnesses: Luke W. Watkins and Mahala Wilson
Recorded: 30 June 1870

Page 35 Will of Sarah M. Glenn, wife of Robert V. Glenn
To my children: Martha Virginia Riley, wife of L. N.

Riley° Robert William, James, John, Mary, and Sally
' fiy son, Robert W., exe.

Written: 25 October 1870
Witnesses: C. W. Bell and John Venable
Recorded: 10 July 1871

Page 37 Will of Joseph Gooch Written: 10 August 1869
Mywife, Malinda, exe.
To my brothers: Rowland, Daniel, and Edward
To my sisters: Mary Emory, Mildred Schooler, and Cintha

Clark
To the heirs of mybrother, Gideon: James, Henry 3.,

Daniel, Joseph, Nathan, Mildred Duncan, and the child of Jane
Barksley unknown

To the children of mybrother, Nathan, dec.: Elizabeth
Dunkin, Gideon, Martha Jane, Lilly Ann, Mary Eliza, Nathan A.,
and Halinda Jane

To the children of mysister, Elizabeth Level, dec.:
Henry S. and Benjamin F.
Witnesses: T. P. Wilkinson, S. Y. Pitts, and J. H. Drinkard
Recorded: 16 September 1869

Page 39 Will of George Temple Written: 8 March 1867
4 fTo my children: Margaret Heryford, wife of William Hery­

ford) and A. U. Tisdale; wife of R. H. Tisdale
Witnesses: J. C. Crawley and Charles Veatch
Recorded: 13 June 1871

Page to Will of Tilly Emerson Written: 27 August 1858,
Mywife, Lydia and her father, AndrewThrash, exe.R

Witnesses: William C. Thrash, J. B. Forbis, and T. Shackleford
Recorded: 29 June 1871 s

Page #2 Will of EdmondWalden Written: 16 August 1870
To my niece, Chrycus E. Gale
To her sister, Sallie J. Samuels
To my two nephews: Edmond W. Samuels and Vallera Y.

Samuels
Witnesses: John H. Thomas, H. H. Wayland, and French Blakely
Recorded: 7 August 1871

Page 45 Will of James Saunders Written: 21 August 1873
To William Saunders; to my sister Mary J. Redding; to

John Saunders; to myfriend Hytower Calahan and his wife, Martha
Charles D. Crew, exe.

Recorded: 24 October 1873 19



Page 46 Will of Henry Kruse Written: :11 January 1868
To my children: Caroline, Frederick, Emma,and Lenora
To my stepson, Joseph Gross
To my wife, Frances
Joseph Gross and Henry Buckshardt, exe.

Witnfisses: William D. Richards, Thomas J. Wesley, and JacksonBroc
Recorded: 20 December 1873

Page 47 Will of Jordan Williams Written: 28 January 1874
To my children: William Rile Williams, Francea Ann 8

LcEaniel, AmandaJane, and Dulcebe la .
My son, William R., exe.

Witnesses: John Nickerson and F. M. Scrogen
Recorded: 6 March 1874

Page 48 Will of William Willis Written: 9 October 1873
To my children: bellah M. and Charles W.l Wife, A0;exec

Witnesses: Benjamin M. Parks and David C. Hilton

Page #9 Will of Collier HemenwayWritten: 25 April l87h
‘ To my children: George, Henrietta, wife of Benjamin F.

Bond, Thompson, and Manley
My son, George, exe.

Witnesses: R. J. Scott and D. B. Allen
Recorded: 25 May 187A

Page 51 Will of Martha A. Gilliam Written: 21 May 1872
. My husband, James S., exe.

Witnesses: S. P. Ewing and Robert J. Venable
Recorded: 13 May 1873

Page 52 Will of Jane E. Duncan Written: 22 September 1867
To my EmmaMason Duncan, my oldest living daughter
To Jonny C. Duncan, my son
To Elizabeth K. Duncan, myyoungest daughter
My husband, John M. Duncan, exe.

Witnesses: David Wood and G. W. Hobbs
Recorded: 7 April 1874

Page 53 Will of Harold J. Chrane Written: 2 February 1871
To my children:‘ Ann J., Jane E. Oldham, Peter P.,

Iargaret, MaryR., Julius, and John E.
Mywife, Jane E.

Witnesses: John M. Duncan and EmmaM. Duncan
Recorded: 30 December 1873

Page.54 Will of William M. Evans Written: 5 March 1872
RMy wife, Nancy, exe.

Witnesses: Henry Kelso and W. C. Recob
Recbrded: 18 April 1872

20



Page 55 Will of Abram Sportsman Written: 22 March 1873
To my children: Susan, Tabetha Mccue, wife of David

Mccueg Thomas, Jennetta Prather, Andrew A., Mary Ann Callahan,
and Qassandria

Thomas Sportsman, exe.
Witnesses: John M. Davis and C. W. Bell
»Recorded: 21 February 187A

Page 56 Will of L. C. Kahler, Grundy Co., I11. 7 Angie 1873
Ly wife, Theressa Wilhelmine, a daughter of Jags fndrew

Heinsch P 8 i” ‘
Witnesses: G. T. Meyer and H. D. Kothe
Recorded: 18 March 1872

Page 57 Will of Martha Ann Cummings Written: 9 September 1873
Mybrother, James T. Plunket

Witnesses: Luther R. Perkins and Charles Shannon
Recorded: 8 November 1873

Page 58 Will of Martha Ann Howerton Written: lh Feb. 1873
7 To my children: William H., Bathaiah S. Whitaker, Fannie

R. Drake, Emeline 3., Mary E., and Robert W.
Witnesses: Elias Elliott, P. H. Hodge, and W. 8. Lock
Recorded: 2 October 1873

Page 59 Will of Martha J. Williams Written: 12 June 187k
“Tomy children: William R. Williams, Frances Ann, wife of

Elisha E. McDaniel, AmandaJane, and Dulu Bella
Witnesses: S. D. Isbell, B. T. Wilson, and John Nickerson
Recorded: 30 June 1874

Page 60 Will of Frederick Sassee Written: 10 June 187?
To mychildren: Louis A., Frederick, and Carolina»
Mywife, Caroline - ;
Louis Sassee, exe.

Witnesses: John Cox and Louis Bennicke
Recorded: 14 August 1872

Page 61 Will of Isaac M. Reager Written: 15 January 187A
Mywife, Athanasia, exe. "
To my children: Mary Ellen Edwards and Isaac Neiand

Witnesses: James M. Douglas and Thaddeus S. Griffin 1 *
Recorded: h February 187A

Page 62 Will of Richard S. Hyde Written: 8 April 1871
Mywife, Eliza D.
To my children: Ann Elizabeth, George W., James B., Henry

0., Walter E.’ and Lucius Dr I
To Willie Condon now bound to me
Ky son, Walter E., exe.

Witnesses: H. H. Davis, Henry H. Mann, and O. F. Smith
Recorded: 6 October 1871

21



Page 65 Will of Thomas T. Redman Written: 21 March 1873
To my children: Anna, John Richard, and Kate

Witnesses: J. C. Crawley and H. H. Mann
Recorded: 9 October 1873

Page 68 Will of Gabriel Lundy Written: 23 January 1872
By wife, Eleanor Jane
To mychildren: George T., Phillip R., Delila V. Millsap,

Elizabeth J. Penland, John W., Sarah R. Davis, TempleF.,
James W., and Rachel A. "“

John W., exe.
Witnesses: John Wooten and L. P. Green
Recorded: 2? February 1872

Page 70 Will of Sanford Edwards Written: 30 March 187A
Cortes Turpin, exe.

Witnesses: Berry Owens, G. M. Smith, and T. J. Mccart
Recorded: 30 March 1874

Page 72 Will of Stephen Lay Written: 19 February 187A
To my children: James Benton Lay, Stephen Elias Lay,

Joyce Hays, and Martha J., and Fanny
My son in law, William Hays, exe.

Witnesses: William C. Boon and John P. Sebree
Recorded: 3 May 1874

Page 74 will of William J. Williams Written: lb April 1871
To my children: George J., John, James, and Mary Shackle­

ford
George J. and John, exe.

Witnesses: Arrington and Joseph C. Newsom
Recorded: 23 October 1871

Page 78 will of Thomas.J. Owens Written: 29 November 1871
To my children: James E., Ella, Juliet, Marian he Moose.

Jesse M., Sallie, and Matilda “ r —
James E. Owenand Strother Moore, exe.

Witnesses: B. L. Kendrick, John W. West, and T. Dads Palmer
Recorded: 30 December 1871 ” J ‘

Page 79 will of Richard Warren, of Salisbury 16 September 1872
My wife, Susan ' 7
To my children: Richard M., Carrie, Rosa, Ophelia.
Richard Mas exe.

Witnesses: W. S. Stockwell and R. A. Roberts
Recorded: 7 October 1872

Page 86 Will of Mary Brewer Written: h September 1872
To mychildren: William B. Bills, Sarah Carter, and Sarah

A. Mccollum
To-mygrand-children: Mary E. and William B. Tippett

Witnesses: S. W. Phillips and James Day ‘

Recorded: 8 November 1873 22



Page 87 Will of Catharine Von Arb, wife of Leouz Von Arb
My son, John

Written! 15 May 187AWitnesses: H. . Gaines and S. Stobler
Recorded: 23 December 1874

Page 89‘ Will of John Martin Written: 29 October 1870
Mywife, Eliza C.

V To my children: George C., Thomas J., Josiah Ga, Mary E.
Willett; wife of BenjaminWillett; Laura J. Hawkins wifle of
J; H. Hawkins, Martha Ann Lowry, wife of Richard Lo‘ A”

« Thomas J., my son, exe. T
Witnesses: ThomasF. Elliott and William H. Littrell
Recorded: 26 Jan. 1875

-Page 91 Will of William Porter Written! 20 March 1874
To my children: Agnes Ann Gibson, wife of Andrew Gibson;

and Demaris Gibson, wife of John Gibson
Charles Shannon, exe.

Witnesses: John B. Lankin and T. Shaokleford
Recorded: 19 June 1875

Page 92 Will of Jenetta AnnFranklin Written: 11 June 1875
Mybrother, Willard W. Franklin, exe.

Witnesses: D. B. Kellogg and Henry Kelso‘
Recorded: 7 August 1875

Page 9h Will of Caleb Martin Written! lb February 1870
To mychildreni John H., William, Elizabeth Burrus,

Frances Mildred Robinson, and Nancy Burnett
Mywife, Louisa and my son, William, exe.

Witnesses§ Casper W. Bell and Theopilus Newbold
Recorded: 21 August 1875 ’

Page 98 Will of Fountain Riddel Written: 11 Jan he. _ E
To my children: William W., Iricey Ann Rogers} *4 at

James Rogers; John L.5 Ophelia W. Piatt, wife of John
‘,~ "i£>>‘

James M., Eliza M. Allen, wife of Charles E. Allen, andhfiougtain

. Myson in law, Charles E. Allen, exe.
Witnesses: T. J. S. Hutcherson and James F. Allen
Recorded: 19 August 1875

Page 99 Will of Stephen Kitchen Written: 8 October l868
To mychildren: Williamson Ste hen, Elizabeth'Jane

Eorase, Joanah Ebily, Huldy Caroline gurner, Martha Ehrhardt,
and Joseph Calvin

My son in law, John G. Ebily, exe.
witnesses: Dixon H. 0'Bryan and Benjamin F. Medley
Recorded: 13 October 1875

23



Page 10: Will of John S. Lueve Written: 2 October 1875
_ My wife, Agnes, exeq

Witnesses: John J. Heisel and Jacob Ameret
Recorded: 19 October 1875

Page 103 Will of Rachael Day Written: 18 November 1868
To my children: AmbroseM., Elmira J. Beckelhimer,

Diantha M: Taylor, and Phoebe A. Hurt
To my grand—chi1dren: Artemus Marvin Day. Ada M. Day,

children of Artemus D. Day, dec. W‘
John Taylor, my son in law; exe.

Witnesses: G. F. Rothwell and William Dunn
Recorded: 23 February 1876

Page 109 Will of James H. Gray Written: 28 April 1876
To my wife, Liddi K.
To my children: Moses K., Remington, Ind.; David W.’

Dysart, Iowa; Susannah E; Wilson, St. Catharine, Mo., being
children of myfirst wife

Mary Ann Strail, Rachel 0., James H. H. C., Thomas, Louis
Columbus, Samantha Catherine, Sarah Emma,and Margaret Jane
being the children of mypresent wife
Witnesses: Daniel B. Allen, Milton Bishop, and AdamSchehrer
Recorded: 27 May 1876

‘2z+



INDEX

Abrams: Thomas 2,15 Arnold: Benedict lh
Addams: Amanda 18 Austin: William 17

Andrew D. 18 Baker: James W. 8
Jasper M. 18 Ballewz John S. 18
Jefferson 18 Marietta 18
Robert 18 Banning: Bennett 3Samantha 18 P. W. V
Sarilda 18 T. J. 23
Sterling F. 18 Barksley: Jane 1
Wilkins 18 Barton: K. L. 1
William A. 18 Beasley: Martha 18
William F; 18 Robert 18
William H. 18 Beaty: John 16

Agee: Samuel 10 John J. 16
Ainsworth: Iven 10 Sterling H. 16

Susan 11 Beasley: Martha J. 2
Alexander: L. M. 18 Robert G. 2
Allegas James R. 6.? Beckelhimer: Elmira J. 2A

James R. 8 Bell: B. K; 2
John 6 Casper We 8,19,21,23
John 8 Belter: Nathaniel 1
John W. 8 Bemer: George L. 15
Lydia 8 Benecke: Augusta 15
Simeon M. 8 ~ Carl W; R. 15
William 8 Louis 15

Allen: Charles E. 23 Ludwig 15
Daniel B; 20,24 Sophia V 15
Eliza ML 23 Bennett: Isabell 17'
James 16 Bennetta: Julia 15
James F8 23 Bennicke: Louis 23
Maria ; 8 Bentley: Jordan
William R. 16 Best:; Henry

Almondz‘ Thomas H. 22 Biere: Ann
Ameret: Jacob 2h Charles
Anders: E. J; 11 Christopher
Anderson: Jane 6.8 Christopher

Josiah 6,8 Conrad
Thomas 6 Frederick
Thomas 8 George
Thomas S. 8 Louisa
William S. 6 Louisa

Andrews: Ethelred J. 5 William
James L. 5 Bills: William B.
John 4 Billups: William
John 10 Binford: Mary N.
Martha 5 Bishop: Milton
Squire 5 Blakely: French

Applegate: James S. 17 Y. C.
Lrwis Mo 13 Bond: Amos

Arington: Josiah 12 Benjamin F.

25



Bond continued:
Clawson R.
Creed A.
HenriettaHo

“ Martha
Bonsworth: Lizzie
Boon: William 0.
Brand: Almira

Emerson
Henry L.
Marimore
Miles

Brandt: Charles We
.Christine L.

Breeze: Elizabeth G.
Mary A. E.
Sarah E. P.

Brewer: Mary
Briant: Robert
Brinker: George M.
Brinor: John A.
Brock: Jackson
Brocker: G. W.
Brooks: Albert

Edmond
Edmund
Thomas
Tunis
Wesley 35

Brown: Jane
John
Robert

Broxley: John
Nancy

Brummell: Edwin
Thomas E.

Brummett: James
Eruncer: Calhoun

Jacob
Jacob

Buckshardt:
Buckman:
Bundsen:
Bull:

Henry
LucyIsaac

Elizabeth
John E.

Burch: Elizabeth Ann
Jonathan

Burgarth: Adolph
Edward
Francis
Henry
William

2:

2
8

20
2

13
13
22
19
19
19
19
19
17
17

2
22
22
22
17

26

Burnett:
Burrus: Elizabeth
Burton: David

David H.
Calahan: Hytower

Martha
Mary Ann

carmané James A.
Carter: John H.

' Sarah
George R.

Loyd
Casmon: Robert
Cavanaugh: Aquilla

Elizabeth
Chrane: Ann J.

Harold
Jane E.
John E.
Julius
Margaret
I\'1aI‘y R5Peter P.

Christman: Emsley
Clark: Benjamin

Cintha
Ephraim
Ephraim
Henry
Henry C.
Hester Ann
Jesse
Reece
Rial
Richard B.
William E.

Glarksonz A. D.A.
Henry 0.

Clemy: Mary
Cobb: William
Coleman: Edward B.
Collman: Leopold

Lewis
Lewis

Colson: GeorgeJulia
Condon: Willie
Cook: John A. G.

John A. J.
William
William M.

Cooper: Andrew

Nancy

Cash:

O\OG010\\OWW

8
8
8
8

12
8
.2
3



Cornwellz Aranly 13
Belitha 13
Christine 13
E. We 13
Ewing W. 13
Nancy 13
William 13

‘ William V. S. 1
Corsteen: Harlwig 8
Cox: John 22
Coy: James 10

H James Bo
Graig: Caroline 13

Ephraim 13
Frank 13
George W. 17
Hannah 13
Lear 13
Lucinda 13
Lydia 13

Crane: T. T. l
Crawley: Jenney 6

John C. 2,5,13,14,19
Maria » 6

”Neally 6
Crews: Charles D. 19
Cross: Ann E. 8

Harriston T. 22
H. W. 17
Robert D. 22

Cummings: Carlton 18
Green 6
Martha A. 18
Martha A. 21

Cunningham: Aveline 15
Louisa A. 15
Martha 17
Mathew 17
William 15

Custer: Betsey 2
Charles M. 2,lh

Dalton: John 11
Dameron: James 18
Darly: John 17Daviéfi B9B0

Henry H. 6,22
John M. 13,21
Fannie 10

, Sarah R. 22
Day: .'Z3—.aI»-1. 21+

Ambrose M. 24
Artemus D. 2h
Artemus M. 2h

Day continued; James
Rachael

Dean: Samuel
'William

Dempsey: Richard T.
Dewey: George M.

John S.
Dickey: R. H.
Dodd: Charles T.

Elizabeth
Henry
Henry
James We
John
Joseph
Joseph A.
Sarah Ann

” Sarah E.
Dolsoni Manerva A.
Douglas: James M.

James N. C.
Dow: Thomas M.
Dowlen: Elizabeth

Hyram
Drake: Fannie R.
Drinkard: J. H.
Drury: George M.
Duncan: Elizabeth

Ema
Jane E:
J&n$ Ea
Jenny C.
J. M.
Mildred

Dunkin: Elizabeth
Dunn: William
Dup:’ Robert
Dysart: James E.

Julia E0
Ebily: Joanah

John G.
Edgarz” Thomas B.
Edwards: Henderson

Mary E:
Sandford
William

Ehrdhardt: Martha
Ehroltz George
Eidson: Bettie

William A.
Ellington: J. B.Elliott: Elias

Mary Ann



Elliott continued:
Thomas F. 2
ThomasT. 8,1h,l7
Wilkerson
Wilkins K. 5
William 8

’”Wilson 2,22
Emerson: Lydia 19

Tilly 19
Emery: Mary 19
Evans: George R. 16

Lemuel 16
Nancy 20
Samuel H. 16
Sarah 16
Sarah C. 16
William A. H. 16
William M. 20
William R. 16

Ewing: James 3
John J. 17
S. P. 17,20

"William 3
Faurman: Martha A. 16
Fawks: Levi 12
Finnell: Jasper N. l
Fleetwood: William 10
Forbis: J. B; 19,22
Ford:‘ Jackson 18
Forrest: Clifton l0,l2,l5

James 5
_ Oscar 15

Fox: Robert 11

William £1Franklin: Jenetta 3
Willard w. 23

Franks! Cuming F5 12
Levi 12

Frunzen: 3. 13
Gabel! Mary 17
Gaines: H. L. 23

Preston 5
' Sarah 5

Gale: Chrycis E. 19
Gardner: H. B. 2

James M. 2
Garnett: Henry 18

Susan F. 18
Garvin: Elizabeth 16

Gililand N. 16
George: Reuben 2
Gibson: Agnes 23

Andrew 23

Gibson continued:
Demaris
John

Gilliland:
Martha
Samuel B.

Givens: Mary Ann
Thomas
William

" William
Glasgow: M. D.
Glenn: James

John
Mary
Robert
Robert
Sally
Sarah

Gooch: Daniel
Daniel
Edward
Gideon
Gideon
Henry 3.
James
Joseph
Joseph
Lilly Ann
Malinda
Malinda J.
Martha Jane
Mary E.
Nathan
Nathan
Nathan A.

Grace}, Thomas J.
Graves: T. N.
Gray: David W.

James H.
James H. H. C.
Liddi
Louis C.
Margaret
Moses K.
Rachel
3; P.
Samantha
Sarah E.
Thomas

Green: L. P.
Griffin: Thaddeus
Gross: Joseph

28

James S.



' Herndon:

Grotjan: Henry
John
Lewis

Grubb: James
I‘—Zar'y Ann
Richard H.

Hamlin: Louiza
Hammond: Charles
Hamner: Beverly

Hudson A.
‘ Lucinda

Hampton: David
Hardenzo Powell
Harlow: K. S.
Earns: Elizabeth
Harris: iBenjamin
Harrison: John
Harting: Bettie

‘ Moretz
Hasten: John
Hawkins: J. W.

Laura
Hawley: E. G.
Hayden: William G.
Hays: Joyce

‘ ‘ William
Hayseé MarionAcNIO
Heimbrook: Henry
Heinsch: Jacob A.
Heisel: John J.
Henderson: Thomas C.
Hendrix: Adam
Henley: James B.

Levina
Permelia

Heornind: George
Hemenway: Collier

George
Manley
Thompson

A. J.
Hershey: David
Heryford: Elizabeth

Eargaret
William
William E.

William E.
David Co

Hill:
Hilton:
Hobbs : G} We
Hodge: P. H.

_Robert H.
Hoffman: F. W.

E, A.
Cornelius

Holcorbz
Holland:

Cornelius
William
William

Hoper: Phillip
Howea“ D. B.
Howerson: Mordica

William
Wil outh

Howertcn Emeline
Martha
Mary E.
Robert
William

Hudnall: Elizabeth
Hunten: John
Hurst: Albert
Hurt: Christopher C.

Emeline
James M.
Joel P.
Milton L.
Minor
Nancy J.
Phoebe A.
Robert Jo
William B.

Hutchinson: Cyrus
John
T.‘J. Sq

Huxhorn: America
John

Ann E.
Eliza Do
George
Henry
James
Lucius
Richard S.
‘Walter E.

Ingarten: Henry
Ingram:“ Anna 0.

Charles J.
James D.
John C:
John G.
Lewis Ca

' “R. H.
Ischam:
” Victoria

Isle: Peter
Jackson: Eli

Milton

Hyde:

29

3“

+4w#1e;c1smwafi&fl%¥o

oowooemmmmwwflwwy



Johnzon; A,
David
George W.
Jane
M337 F 0
Samuel

“Samuel R.
Jones: Anna M.

Ichosella
Mary Ann
S. Robert
Sophia
Thomas

Jordan: Harriett N.
Jutzi: George S.
Kahler: L. C.

Theresa W.
Kellogg: D. B.
Kelso: Henry
Kendrick: B. L.
Kennell: C. T.%
Kimbey: Mary E.

_William H;
King: George

Mary
Kinley: Isaac
Kitchen: Joseph C.

Stephen
Stephen
Thomas S.
Williamson 8.

Knott: Isiah
Korf: Carl

Charles
Frederick
Herman
Sophia

Kothe:* H. D.
Krigbaum: Elizabeth

‘ Rachel
Kruse: Caroline

Emma
Frances
Frederick
Henry
‘Lenore

Lake: John
Lewis

Lamkin: John B,
Lane? Coieby

William H,

Lat ham tlix-.‘.C‘:I
AnyCalifornia
Dora

Henry
Jackson
M;“S.
Martha
Nancy
Phinetta Ann
Sarah M.
William’" Ho

Lawrence: Eli C.
Lay: Fanny

James B.
Martha J.
Stephen
Stephen E.

Lee: E. R.
Lehman: John
Leibengut: Jacob

John
Joseph
Rena

Leonard: William A.
Level: Benjamin F.

Elizabeth
Henry S.

Littrell: WilliamH.
Llewelyn: John
Lock: John D.

William M.
. W. 8.

Low: ‘Mary Ann
Lowery: Martha A.

Richard
Wilmouth

Lueve: Agnes
John S.

Lundy: Eleanor J.
Gabriel
George To
James
John W.
Phillip
Rachel

” Temple F.
Maddonz” James

Joseph
William T.

J 30



Magruder; Abbey A;
Napoleon B.

Mann: Henry H.
Marsh:” James M.

‘"‘ Madison S.
Martin: Caleb

Eliza C0
George C.
John
John H.
Josiah
Louisa
Thomas J.
William

Mason: James 30
Uginette A.
Uriah

' William A;
Maupin: Cornelius

Dabney
Elizabeth
Garland
James
Medora
Mitchell
Sidney

McAllister:
W.VW3

McBride:
Mccarfi: T; J.
McClure: Daniel

Elizabeth
George
Richard
William

Mccollumz Nancy
Sarah A.

McCoy: George
‘ Margaret '

McDaniel: Elisha
Frances A.
Hiram

McDonald: Jacob
’Kartha Jo

McFerran: Carrie
James
Julia
Susan

‘Tabitha
Lcflargue: CorneliaElizabeth

George W.
James K.

Jacob A.

Stephen

Mcflargue continued:
John M.
Joseph

McNaught:
Medley: Benjamin F.
Mehcney: Napoleon
Meyer:""Benjamin

Earnestine
Francis
Francis M.
GJ Fa
G; T;
Lewis

"Margaret
Miles: Margaret

W. P.
Mills: Jackson J.
Minor: Josephine

Sarah
Montague:

Sophia
Moore: John

John G.
Marian
Martha J.
Robertson
Strother

“ Thomas J.
Mobrman: John R.
Morgan: Henry A.

Nannie
Sue
Thomas To

James
Joseph
Moses
Stephen

Moxleyz Henry
'John
John"H.
Joseph
Mary L.
Permelia J.

Newbold: Theopilus
Newsomz‘Arrington

3639ph Co
Niokerson: John
Niemeyer: Caroline
Nierman§' Christian

Susan
Noble: John
Noland: Isaac

John W.

Samuel

Mott:

31

6,11

1
17

6

ll
17
23
16

1
15
18



Norman: Byron B. 13
Hellimore 13
Joshua 13

orsryan: Dixon H. 23
Oldhamz Garuis 6

Jane 20
Maria 12

‘ 'Earion 6
Osterhouse: Frederick 22
Qverstreet: Hiram llSoA‘!00 9

rgwen: Berry 11,22
; ” Ella 22

James E. 22
Jesse M. 22
Juliet 22
Matilda 22
Sallie 22
Thomas J. 22

Padget: Louisa 8
Palmer: T. Dade 22
Parker: Rebecca 0. 13
Parks: Benjamin 20

Ethelred 5
JBIHBS A0 3
Lucy A. 5
P; B. 8
Rebecca 8
Sharlott 5
Thomas A; 5

““ William 8
Parrish: G. T. 3

“' James H. 3
Partinbiner: Frederick 8
Patterson: David W. 4

Mary S. 16
Patton: Eliza 17
Paul: Charles lh

” Louis 14
Payne: Rebecca 11
Pehland: Elizabeth J. 22
Perkins: Luther 16521

Thomas 11
Petigrew: David 16

’William D. llglh
Phelps: James R. 3

Stephen 3
Phiedsé Frederick 17
fnilligez Cerena ll

Louiza A. ll
‘ S; W. 22

Piatt:' John 23
Ophelia 23

T::;,n0 William
Piltz; William
Pitts: S. Y.

W. P.
Plunket: James T.
A Narcissa
Pointa:‘ Eliza A. F.

' Joseph A.
PorterE_ William
Prather: Jennetta
Pricez“ Beverly

Brice
Edward
Edwin
Elizabeth
E; L;
James
John‘W.
Manérva A.i
Ransom
Robert
R. A.
Sterling
Susan
Thomas H.

“ William H.

Radfordfi Henry F.

ReagerE"‘Athanasia
' ‘Isaac

Beams: Otho
Recob: “W. 0.
Red: Mary Ann
Redding: AnnFelix

Isaaclwu
John W;
John W.
William

"William Ra
Redman: Anna

John
Kate
Richard
Thomas

Reyno1ds:" Eliza A;
"James M;

Richardé: William D.
Richardson! H. H.

Se Ea
William A.

32

NN
doan[-1

commOi}-I-"4-‘~'1\>-l-"\-v->M00-O0;



Riddle; Fountain £3
John 12
Fary 12
Vanilla 12
W. W. - 12,23

Riley: Lo N0 19
‘Eartha V. 19

Robertson: Camilla 16
Zobinsonfi’ Francis M. 23
Rogers: Iricey 23

James 23
Hooker: Elizabeth 12

Grozella C. 12
Sizzey lb
William G. 12
Willie 12

Roth: "Barbarey lh
Caroline 14
christian 6
Christopher 14
Frederick 14
John 6
John 14

T John lh
Rothwellt G. F. 24
Rodsh: George R. 2

_ Moses G. 2
Rudker: M. G. l#

“ Narcissa 14
Samuelsz Edmond 19

Sallie J. 19
Vallora 19

Sanders: Charles 22
Sappington: Robert 11
Sassee: Carolina 22

Caroline 22
Frederick 22
Frederick 22
Louis 22
Louis 22

Saunders: James 19
John 19

“ William ' ll
Schawbe: Nicholas 11
Schehrer: Adam 24
Schooler: Mildred 19
Scott: R. J. 20
Scroggin: Francis 18,20
Sebreei John P. 22
Sellers: J. M. 9
Senekerz Thomas R. 14

William F. 14

Seneyi“ Ann
Barlow S.
George
John F.
Joshua
William
William

Bevel: H.

Shackéeford Mary0
Thomas

Shankster:
Eunice
James

1 James
Shannon!
Shoemaker:

Russell
Simmons: 1‘William Co
Sifigi James M.
Sisman: James
Skinner} Isaac

2' Marv
S1afier:, Mary AnnSlisterc Peter
Smith: G. M.

John
John T.
O; F. '
Sarah
Sarah M.

Song: .James
Sowards” Alexander W.
Sportsman: Abram

Andrew A.
casaandria
James
James M.
John
Susan‘

‘ Thomas
Stan1ey:' Helen

Henry W.
James D.
Milton C.
R‘~H.
-Susan
30 H’. 9
Thomas

”' W. C.
Staples: James M.
Stark: Martha F.

Milton

Edward

Charles
John

33

13.19.23
'« 22

22
R2
22

21,23



Steimg Lizetta
Sterne” Adolpheus
Stevenson: William G.
Stewart: Jo N.
Stooton: John
Stockwell: W. S.
Strail: MaryA.
Strovefier: John H.

Oswell
William

Stuoks‘ Daniel
Kary A.Peter

Sutton: Benjamin T.
John
Joseph H. O.

Swainie Jesse T.
Taylor: Diantha M.

John
John‘N Jo

Teas: fGeorge W.
- Sarah 5.

Temple! George
Thomas: EdwardIra

John H.
‘Silas

Thompson: AlbertElizabeth
Jane
Thomas

““”William
Thrash: Andrew

William C;
Tillman: John
Tillotson: George M.

‘ Jbhn We
Mary S.
Richard

"‘ William J.
Tippett: Mary E.

‘ ‘William B.
Tisdale: A. U.

“R, H, _
Townsend: John H.
Tracy: Ann Eliza
Trent: Thomas H.
Triplett: E. M.
Turner?" Adison

Asa
Charles’
Flavious J.

3h

Turner continued:
{uldy C.
James
Jeremiah
Joreta
Margaret
Margaret
Robert
Robert B.
SarahE.

Turpin: Cortes
Vance: John A.

” William S.

Van Orb: Catharine
John

"” Loeuz
Vafiswearengen:
Veal: ”Dosy

James L;
Jemima

“ John
Veatch: Charles

” John
Venable:
Walden:
Walton:
Warden; William E.
Warren} Carrie

Ophelia
Richard
Riéhard M.
Rosa

' Sfisan
Watkins: Luke W.
Waugh: Lucy T.

"R Thomas
WaY1and:" H0 H9
Webb: "Catharine

Pattie
Spotford

Welchs” John
" Nancy

Wealeyt Thomas J.
West: John W.

William S.
Wheeler!” Ann

Charles A.
Drury M.N.
Edward T.
Emily Co
James Go

C. J.

Robert J.
Edmond
H. S.



Wheeler continued:
John 9
R; J. 9
Samuel 9
‘Susan E. l

Whitaker: Bathiah 21
William 11

White: Charles 1
Daniel 10
Dan B. h
Daniel B. 3
Elizabeth 1
ha 2

Whitesides: John R. 10
Wilhoit: Meredith 17
Iilkins: Sarah 18
Wilkinson: Thomas P. 13,19
Rillett: Benjamin 23

Lary E. 23
Williams: Amanda 20,21

B. 13
Dulcebella 20,21
Ellen 13
Eli 17
Frank lb
George J. 22
Ge Org 3 W0 7
Henry R. 17
James 22
John 22
John L. 14
John P. 11
John P. lh
Johnny 14
Jordan 20
Leonidus 17
Lizzie 14
Mart ha 13
Martha lh
Martha Bt 7
uartha J4 21
Mary J. 13
Melissa 13
Nathaniel 6
Re P, lb
Robert lb
Samuel 3
Samuel 7
Samuel 13
Sarah 17
Susan‘ 13
Thomas lb
Thomas 16
Townsey 17

Williams continued:
Townsey
Turner

William J.
William R.

Willis: Charles
Dellah
Pheby
William

Willott: John
‘ B, T.

Wilson? ‘B. T.
Mahala
Susannah E0

Winbome: P. L.
Winn: ‘Benjamin

James
James M.
John P,
Leonidas
Martin J.
Rebecca

‘ Richard
Winslow:
Winters:‘ Emily
Wood: ‘David
Wooten: John
Wren: John
Wright: James W.
Young:“lGeorge

Maria
Yo er:

Idress
John C.
Robert A.
Robert M.

_ William H. H.
Zahlort Elizabeth

John
Zuigleri acaroline

Matilda
Samuel
Talman

35

Charles A.

1.5.1517
12.

Anderson F.

20,21


